

No. 10-1764

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SIMON GLIK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN CUNNIFFE, in his individual capacity; PETER SAVALIS, in his
individual capacity; JEROME HALL-BREWSTER, in his individual capacity;
CITY OF BOSTON,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Civil Action No. 10-cv-10150-LTS

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE SIMON GLIK

Sarah Wunsch
ACLU of Massachusetts
211 Congress Street, 3rd floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170, ext. 323

Howard Friedman
David Milton
Law Offices of Howard Friedman, P.C.
90 Canal Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02114-2022
(617) 742-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. PROPER DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAW REQUIRES THAT THE COURT RULE ON THE IMPORTANT, RECURRENT CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION PRESENTED	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM	11
A. Defendants Violated the First Amendment by Arresting Plaintiff for Openly Recording Police Officers Carrying Out Their Duties in a Public Place.....	11
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Iacobucci v. Boulter</i> , 193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999), and a Wealth of Other Authority Had Clearly Established the Right to Record Matters of Public Interest, Including Police Officers in the Course of Their Duties, at the Time of Plaintiff’s Arrest.	17
1. <i>Iacobucci</i> recognized a First Amendment right to record public officials on public property.	18
2. A consensus of persuasive authority within and outside this circuit had clearly established the right to record matters of public interest at the time of Plaintiff’s arrest.	19

3.	Cases decided after Plaintiff’s arrest, from outside the First Circuit, finding that the law is not clearly established in other circuits, have no bearing on this case.	20
a.	The cases cited by Defendants do not hold that there is no First Amendment right to record the police	20
b.	Post-2007 cases do not affect what a reasonable police officer would have known in 2007	21
c.	The Third Circuit’s analysis of the “right to videotape police officers during traffic stops” in <i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010), is inapplicable and unpersuasive.	22
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	25
A.	Plaintiff States a Fourth Amendment Claim Because Holding a Cellphone in Plain View Did Not Give Rise to Probable Cause to Arrest Him for “Secretly” Recording	26
B.	The Officers Had Fair Warning That They Could Not Lawfully Arrest Plaintiff for Violating the Massachusetts Wiretap Statute.	32
IV.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER DEFENDANTS’ APPEAL AS TO PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM.	34
	CONCLUSION.	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , Nos. 74 C 3268, 75 C 3295, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6342, (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2000)	13, 20
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	26
<i>Bergeron v. Cabral</i> , 560 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	12
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	21
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972)	13
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	12, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Ennis</i> , 439 Mass. 64, 785 N.E.2d 677 (2003).....	8, 27-28, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 434 Mass. 594, 750 N.E.2d 963 (2001)	8, 25, 26-27, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 370 Mass. 502, N.E.2d 337 (1976)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Rivera</i> , 445 Mass. 119, N.E.2d 1113 (2005)	28-29, 33
<i>Connell v. Hudson</i> , 733 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.H. 1990)	13, 23-24

Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. Television, Inc.,
 188 F. Supp. 2d 82, 94 (D. Mass. 2002)13, 15, 23, 24

DeMayo v. Nugent,
 517 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2008) 23, 24

First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 12

Fordyce v. City of Seattle,
 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) 13, 23, 24

Garnier v. Rodriguez,
 506 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2007)1, 34

Garrison v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 64 (1964) 11

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 12

Gouin v. Gouin,
 249 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 2003)30

Gravolet v. Tassin,
 No. 08-3646, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45876 (E.D. La. June 2, 2009) ... 21, 24

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez,
 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009) 18

Hall v. Ochs,
 817 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1987)32

Hatch v. Dep't for Children,
 274 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001)21

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002)22

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 11

Iacobucci v. Boulter,
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999) 6, 7, 12-13, 17-19, 21, 32-33

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle,
622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) 21, 22-24

Lambert v. Polk County,
723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989) 13, 23

Limone v. Condon,
372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004) 20

Maldonado v. Fontanes,
568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009) 17, 20

Matheny v. County of Allegheny,
No. 09-1070, 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24189 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2010) ... 21, 24

Newman v. Massachusetts,
884 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1989) 21

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) 6, 9-10

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 14

Rice v. Kempker,
374 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2004) 14

Robinson v. Fetterman,
378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 16

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 17

Rotkiewicz v. Sadowsky,
431 Mass. 748, 730 N.E.2d 282 (2000) 16

<i>Santiago v. Fenton</i> , 891 F.2d 373 (1st Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9
<i>Schell v. City of Chicago</i> , 407 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1969)	13, 20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	15
<i>Sheehy v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 191 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	7, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	12
<i>Subob v. Dist. Attorney's Office</i> , 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002)	18, 24-25
<i>Szymecki v. Houck</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 852 (4th Cir. 2009)	21, 24
<i>Tarus v. Borough of Pine Hill</i> , 189 N.J. 497, 916 A.2d 1036 (2007)	15
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	23
<i>Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)	14

Whiteland Woods, L.P., v. Twp. of West Whiteland,
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) 14, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 3

Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 12, § 11I..... 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 268, § 173, 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 § 533, 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 992, 3, 5, 8, 25-27, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jim Dwyer, *Videos Challenge Hundreds of Convention Arrests*,
N.Y. Times, April 12, 2005, at A1 16

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory,
Discourse, and the Right to Record*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011)9, 15

Lisa A. Skehill, *Note: Cloaking Police Misconduct in Privacy: Why the Massachusetts
Anti-Wiretapping Statute Should Allow for the Surreptitious Recording of Police Officers*,
43 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 981, 1012 (2009)30
